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A Monthly Publication of the Central Bank of Nigeria 2020

1.0 Highlights

The highlights of the August 2020 survey outcome:

e Respondent firms expressed optimism on the macro economy.

e Respondents’ outlook on average capacity utilization, volume of total order and financial
conditions (working capital) remained positive while their outlook on access to credit was
negative.

e Firms identified insufficient power supply, competition, high interest rates, unfavourable
economic climate, financial problems, unclear economic laws, unfavourable political climate,
insufficient demand, access to credit and lack of equipment as major factors constraining
business activity.

e Respondent firms expect the Naira to depreciate in the current month but appreciate in the next
month, next 2 months and next 6 months. Inflation level is expected to fall in the next 6 and 12
months, while borrowing rate is expected to rise in the current month, next month, next 2
months and next 6 months.

2.0 Introduction

The August 2020 Business Expectations Survey was conducted August 13-20, 2020 with a sample size
of 1050 businesses nationwide. A response rate of 93.9 per cent was achieved, and the sample covered
the agric./services!, manufacturing, wholesale/retail trade and construction sectors (Fig. 1a, Table 1).
The respondent firms were made up of small, medium and large corporations covering both import-
oriented and export-oriented businesses (Figs. 1b and 1c, Table 1).
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Fig. 1a: Distribution of Respondent firms by Sector of Business

1The agric/services sector is made up of Financial Intermediation, Hotels & Restaurants, Agric and Other
Business activities and Community & Social Services



3.0 Business Outlook

At 4.3 index points, the overall confidence index (Cl) indicated respondents’ optimism on the overall
macro economy in the month of August. Respondents are also optimistic in their outlook for September
with a confidence index of 41.3. Furthermore, they expressed optimism in the overall business outlook
in October 2020 and February 2021 as shown in a greater confidence of the economy at 50.9 and 65.8
index points, respectively (Fig.2).

The optimism on the macro economy in August was driven by the opinion of respondents from
agric./services (2.8 points), wholesale/retail trade (0.9 point), manufacturing (0.7 point). The major
drivers of optimism for next month were agric/services (26.1 points), manufacturing (10.4 points),
wholesale/Retail (3.9 points) and construction sectors (0.9 point) (Fig. 3, Table 1).

Further analysis showed that businesses that are neither import nor export-oriented (2.2 points),
import-oriented (1.4 points), and export-oriented (0.9 point), drove the positive business outlook in
August 2020.
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Fig. 2: Overall Business Outlook on the Macroeconomy

3.1 Business Confidence on Own Operations by Sector

Respondents expressed different opinions on own operations in the review month. While respondents
from the agric./services, manufacturing and wholesale/retail sectors expressed optimism, those
respondents from the construction sector expressed pessimism. Responses from agric/services,
wholesale/retail and manufacturing had 4.5, 1.9 and 0.2 index points, respectively, while the responses
from the construction sector had -0.1 point (Fig 4, Table 1).

3.2 Financial Conditions, Access to Credit and Installed Capacity

Respondents’ outlook on average capacity utilization, volume of total order and financial conditions
(working capital) remained positive at 11.0, 10.6, and 6.5 index points, respectively. Respondents
outlook on access to credit was however negative at -0.2 points. Respondents’ are also optimistic on
the volume of business activity in August 2020 as the index stood at 50.9 points (Fig. 5).
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Fig. 4: Business confidence index on own operations by sector Fig. 5: Business Outlook Index on Own Operations

3.3 Employment and Expansion Plans

Respondent firms’ opinions on the volume of business activities indicated a favourable business outlook
for September and October 2020 with indices of 57.5 and 62.7 points, respectively. Businesses also
hope to employ in September and October as the index was positive at 19.3 and 21.3 points,
respectively.

The break down by sector showed that wholesale/retail trade had the highest prospect for employment
in September with an index of (27.8 points) followed by agric/services (20.5 points), and manufacturing
sector sector with 16.0 points (Fig. 6, Table 1).

Respondents were also optimistic about the volume of business activity and employment outlook index
in the next 6 months as all indexes were positive.

The analysis of businesses with expansion plans in September showed that the construction sector
indicates the highest disposition to expand with 56.3 index points. The agric./services sector had an
index of 49.8 points, wholesale and retail sector had an index of 46.2 and manufacturing sector had
43.6 index points (Fig. 7, Table 1).
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3.4 Business Constraints

Respondent firms identified insufficient power supply (68.4 points), competition (63.7), high interest
rates (61.4), unfavourable economic climate (61.2 points), financial problems (60.6 points), unclear
economic laws (57.0 points), unfavourable political climate (54.3 points), insufficient demand (53.8
points), access to credit (49.0 points) and lack of equipment (37.6 points) as major factors constraining
business activity in the current month (Fig. 8, Table 1).

3.5 Expectations on Exchange Rate

Respondent firms expect the naira to depreciate in August (-12.1 points) but to appreciate in the next
month (6.6 points), next 2 months (18.6 points) and next 6 months (36.0 points). (Fig. 9, Table1).
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Fig. 8: Business Constraints

3.6 Expectations on Borrowing Rates

Respondent firms expect borrowing rates to rise in the current month (12.6 points), next month (13.6
points), next 2 month (17.0 points) and the next 6 month (18.2 points) (Fig. 10, Table 1).

3.7 Expectations on Level of Inflation

Firms expect the average inflation rate in the next six months and the next twelve months to stand at
12.48 and 12.79 percent, respectively (Fig. 11, Table 1).
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3.8 Expectations on Economic Growth Rate

Respondents anticipate better economic conditions as the index on economic growth rate in the short
run stood at 16.8 and 30.1 points for the current month and next month, respectively. They also

anticipate improved economic conditions for the next 2 months and next 6 months as their index
stood at 39.9 and 54.3 points, respectively (Fig. 12, Table 1).

3.9 Opinion on Control of Inflation

Respondent firms expressed dissatisfaction with the management of inflation by the Government, with
a negative net satisfaction index of -17.7 in August 2020.

The net satisfaction index is the proportion of satisfied less the proportion of dissatisfied respondents
(Fig. 13,Table 1).
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ANNEX: TABLES

TABLE1
BUSINESS EXPECTATIONS SURVEY DATA
Year 2019 2020
Month Jan ‘ Feb | Mar ‘ Apr ‘ May | Jun ‘ Jul | Aug ‘ Sep | Oct | Nov ‘ Dec | Jan ‘ Feb | Mar | May ‘ Jun | Jul | Aug
1. Overall Business Outlook on the Macroeconomy
Confidence Index: All Sectors
Current Month 259 221 282 292 297 273 281 286 267 273 290 303 283 266 66 -662 -243 719 43
Next Month 621 585 648 641 627 632 641 647 590 596 599 586 614 581 483 42 318 337 413
Next 2 Months - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 454 167 474 455 509
Next 6 Months 503 493 678 624 658
2. Business Outlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector: Current Mon
Manufacturing 331 223 272 273 292 300 296 299 280 267 281 291 267 241 96 646 234 90 22
Construction Sector 156 205 139 162 412 219 206 226 176 147 176 270 152 323 233 7718 474 122 59
Wholesale and Retail Trade 176 112 258 264 341 230 247 264 241 2717 296 351 297 278 11 686 -169 27 114
Agric/Services Sector of which: 235 236 301 316 286 267 281 285 268 283 303 305 299 276 46 662 -241 -84 50
Financial Intermediation 309 226 425 423 356 337 408 344 264 283 307 308 375 323 -85 597 -184 46 11
Hotels and Restaurants 56 212 130 216 180 216 229 254 289 276 293 291 254 246 15 773 282 29 53
Agricand Other Business Activities 333 283 417 362 374 341 304 297 288 326 349 343 366 321 185 556 -145 20 176
C ity and Social Services 243 226 277 287 260 214 235 268 237 257 275 286 250 242 34 685 317 219 21
3. Business Outlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector: Next Month
Manufacturing 606 544 609 627 562 628 614 613 584 583 594 602 590 569 511 40 274 314 330
Construction Sector 531 525 611 676 735 500 618 613 529 559 588 541 545 516 333 111 368 293 265
Wholesale and Retail Trade 621 607 708 678 588 598 605 659 563 596 602 596 505 573 411 29 431 329 481
Agric/Services Sector of which: 636 610 663 641 665 647 664 667 603 607 602 577 650 593 486 -49 328 354 458
Financial Intermediation 598 607 708 702 779 721 684 646 640 586 625 637 739 624 451 52 357 333 441
Hotels and Restaurants 675 616 667 672 714 741 698 654 600 614 586 597 696 615 526 -42 466 471 485
Agric and Other Business Activities 652 630 674 674 679 713 667 719 636 674 643 590 679 597 548 09 303 342 514
C ity and Social Services 616 591 626 558 560 487 626 652 561 564 571 524 557 559 429 90 241 291 404
4. Business Outlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector: Next 2 Mont!
Manufacturing 467 190 455 481 455
Construction Sector 433 00 553 390 412
Wholesale and Retail Trade 433 214 585 370 595
Agric/Services Sector of which: 450 157 467 455 533
Financial Intermediation 390 65 551 402 505
Hotels and Restaurants 455 185 565 566 629
Agric and Other Business Activities 573 231 368 421 527
Community and Social Services 386 129 437 49 484
5. Business Outlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector: Next 6 Mont!
Manufacturing 509 529 705 674 644
Construction Sector 500 296 658 512 500
Wholesale and Retail Trade 500 471 662 521 671
Agric/Services Sector of which: 500 487 666 616 674
Financial Intermediation 451 429 724 552 624
Hotels and Restaurants 560 555 802 735 735
Agric and Other Business Activities 573 487 599 566 709
C ity and Social Services 47 466 598 602 628
6. Business Confidence Index on Own Operations by Sector: Current Mont
Manufacturing 105 103 142 88 118 52 50 52 75 112 172 137 155 162 -442 -185 53 06
Construction Sector 188 -25 139 108 29 63 29 65 29 59 29 27 91 65 267 593 263 00 29
Wholesale and Retail Trade 241 247 25 195 94 115 123 143 172 181 92 213 187 144 124 443 92 27 41
Agric/Services Sector 1444 1613 1270 17.10 1574 1401 1512 1460 1326 1347 1509 1676 1509 1167 145 -487 -247 46 78
7. Business Outlook Index on Own Operations : Current Month
Volume of Business Activity Index 164 154 154 215 150 149 130 143 129 162 173 213 164 185 454 167 474 455 509
Volume of Total Order Book Index 160 159 151 217 150 138 118 127 128 157 173 209 152 190 115 -604 -229 01 106
Credit Access Index 24 24 29 10 19 23 15 29 19 17 31 68 48 16 46 -368 -190 -81 02
Financial Condition Index 156 144 128 161 125 128 112 111 103 116 128 168 147 131 152 472 217 41 65
Average Capacity Utilization 25 217 200 224 168 188 141 159 170 187 191 213 184 199 198 464 125 40 110
8. Business Outlook Index on Own Operations : Next Month
Volume of Business Activity Index 674 644 693 696 686 647 643 659 698 670 685 622 658 641 566 175 476 470 575
Employment Outlook Index 276 248 259 281 248 249 237 258 277 248 265 259 301 300 236 66 50 123 193
9, Business Outlook Index on Own Operations : Next 2 Months
Volume of Business Activity Index 607 338 594 578 627
Employment Outlook Index 260 02 112 163 215
10. Business Outlook Index on Own Operations : Next 6 Months
Volume of Business Activity Index 654 597 752 727 767
Employment Outlook Index 375 231 317 351 395
11. Employment Outlook Index on Own Operations by Sector: Next Mont
Manufacturing 293 246 315 318 249 218 206 220 263 242 248 245 309 335 237 -109 49 146 160
Construction Sector 250 125 167 270 59 94 59 129 176 147 176 297 273 194 300 -185 26 73 88
Wholesale and Retail Trade 138 225 236 299 259 264 210 253 345 181 235 298 275 351 258 29 31 164 278
Agric/Services Sector 289 261 238 257 257 273 270 289 282 270 288 259 303 275 28 41 57 109 205
12. Employment Outlook Index on Own Operations by Sector: Next 2 Mol
Manufacturing 242 00 142 183 183
Construction Sector 333 -148 26 146 147
Wholesale and Retail Trade 247 00 92 192 28
Agric/Services Sector 269 12 103 149 235




TABLE 1 (Continued)
BUSINESS EXPECTATIONS SURVEY DATA

Year 2019 2020
Month Jan ‘ Feb | Mar ‘ Apr ‘ May | Jun ‘ Jul | Aug ‘ Sep ‘ Oct | Nov ‘ Dec | Jan ‘ Feb | Mar | May ‘ Jun | Jul | Aug
13. Employment Outlook Index on Own Operations by Sector: Next 6 Mo
Manufacturing 377 230 357 413 410
Construction Sector 333 111 237 341 353
Wholesale and Retail Trade 420 243 200 370 342
Agric/Services Sector 370 236 314 313 396
14. Business with Expansion Plans (in per cent): Next Month
Manufacturing 114 40 146 74 83 13 54 176 71 68 93 150 187 167 497 295 395 397 436
Construction Sector 49 40 300 238 294 286 176 467 222 176 300 143 222 429 692 188 400 450 563
Wholesale and Retail Trade 34 100 -20 00 59 120 18 -18 15 00 49 148 236 133 509 264 268 463 462
Agric/Services Sector of which: 412 271 277 283 269 300 324 303 258 296 290 341 291 254 612 371 414 434 498
Financial Intermediation 818 724 595 569 618 644 618 556 571 600 464 439 547 559 681 417 541 531 554
Hotels and Restaurants 200 224 25 51 241 143 181 41 42 38 67 132 24 00 527 299 320 353 324
Agric and Other Business Activities 413 250 476 363 227 247 349 333 310 301 356 548 422 333 640 378 406 406 528
Community and Social Services 316 91 103 211 119 240 237 309 252 351 386 283 265 207 621 395 415 472 561
15. Business Constraints: Current Month
High Interest Rate 600 552 553 555 564 573 565 565 568 576 578 591 571 556 552 572 625 605 614
Unclear Economic Laws 535 489 494 498 517 513 493 508 520 521 504 523 519 518 498 554 589 579 570
Lack of Equipment 366 337 315 333 331 358 333 317 330 324 331 339 330 328 307 390 393 382 376
Insufficient Demand 457 424 428 436 454 494 463 460 488 465 450 449 442 441 415 557 548 524 538
Access to Credit 437 414 418 420 444 447 448 456 444 439 425 427 440 446 446 502 495 507 490
Financial Problems 529 530 518 525 543 534 557 537 539 549 550 538 528 559 550 624 619 607 606
Competition 442 416 402 432 440 447 436 430 442 453 447 442 453 444 593 584 631 625 637
Labor Problems 213 195 179 180 202 210 195 185 195 219 208 213 223 209 186 234 251 236 226
Lack of Materials Input 284 276 273 289 306 314 296 289 276 315 283 298 306 326 300 396 374 372 369
Unfavourable Political Climate 508 518 500 486 483 489 450 470 489 491 453 470 463 479 466 494 525 528 543
Unfavourable Economic Climate 553 552 546 541 552 556 553 535 550 559 538 532 546 553 546 586 607 620 612
Insufficient Power Supply 616 633 639 678 693 664 676 659 657 673 663 661 662 656 656 627 703 685 684
16. Business Expectation Index on Selected Economic Indicators: Current |
N/$ Exchange Rate 230 233 331 261 285 273 248 2715 217 238 255 267 262 191 78 442 157 146 -121
Borrowing Rate 200 176 155 165 37 41 09 55 67 75 42 125 60 35 69 0.4 92 105 126
Economic Growth Rate 355 343 377 381 362 380 333 354 351 335 35 345 356 312 20 319 15 95 168
17. Business Expectation Index on Selected Economic Indicators: Next Mo
N/S Exchange Rate 319 326 449 414 401 419 379 384 360 367 376 375 393 326 170 -196 98 30 66
Borrowing Rate 67 03 04 19 24 02 29 31 51 51 31 80 38 42 83 52 119 104 136
Economic Growth Rate 427 457 525 492 494 498 487 479 472 485 459 451 494 433 290 -147 210 228 301
18. Business Expectation Index on Selected Economic Indicators: Next 2 V
N/$ Exchange Rate 237 34 214 165 186
Borrowing Rate 91 101 126 157 170
Economic Growth Rate 361 50 318 317 399
19, Business Expectation Index on Selected Economic Indicators: Next 6 N
N/$ Exchange Rate 306 262 466 494 360
Borrowing Rate 106 125 197 161 182
Economic Growth Rate - - - 419 324 545 514 543
20. Business Outlook index on theLevel of Inflation: Next Six Months and Twelve Months (in %)
Level of Inflation Next Six Months 1170 1130 1123 1143 1129 1133 1155 1160 1170 1152 1177 1169 1169 1165 11.66 1283 1245 1392 1248
Level of Inflation Next Twelve Months 1160 1106 11.07 1137 1121 1137 1161 1140 1177 1158 1174 1159 1175 1175 1175 13.04 1283 13.95 12.79
21. Industral Sector Average Percentage of Installed Capacity: (in %)
Industrial Sector 593 416 543 543 417
22. Business Outlook Satisfaction index on the Management of Inflation: (in %)
Net Satisfaction Index 38 33 80 47 39 38 60 83 46 41 34 27 31 24 03 -205 -163 -149 -177
23. Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Type of Business: Current Month
Importer 24 227 232 151 205 229 243 204 175 301 250 234 263 312 20 585 -189 99 80
Exporter 316 316 125 227 389 167 333 188 542 417 227 333 286 350 217 417 176 -154 375
Both Importer and Exporter 295 232 277 406 368 328 336 300 301 246 379 388 359 313 159 654 273 -12 18
Neither Importer nor exporter 258 214 295 297 300 276 277 301 266 264 282 305 275 249 55 695 252 88 36
24. Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Type of Business: N¢
Importer 556 480 530 518 524 545 486 489 481 536 581 513 500 529 401 41 256 363 383
Exporter 737 474 313 727 444 500 714 500 625 542 636 444 619 600 348 167 59 231 542
Both Importer and Exporter 612 648 639 699 671 618 644 614 582 619 617 590 651 600 541 94 366 427 365
Neither Importer nor exporter 633 603 682 649 644 658 673 689 616 606 598 607 634 589 495 -82 330 310 429
25. Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Type of Business: N¢
Importer 432 156 433 429 451
Exporter 217250 294 423 583
Both Importer and Exporter 464 181 488 518 541
Neither Importer nor exporter 464 163 487 447 514
26. Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Type of Business: Nt
Importer 432 510 689 588 686
Exporter 261 500 471 615 667
Both Importer and Exporter 527 496 715 677 618
Neither Importer nor exporter 522 488 670 620 66.1
27. Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Size of Business: Cu
Small (<50) 243 214 290 304 285 304 317 324 310 287 304 332 298 255 83 623 -194 66 27
Medium (50 and <200) 305 235 300 266 319 232 240 226 193 273 283 266 245 297 72 713 328 -137 96
Large (200 and Up) 237 204 193 313 305 238 209 226 221 195 250 236 300 268 -39 -774 -282 00 09
28. Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Size of Business: Ne
Small (<50) 631 622 684 680 637 653 663 689 634 633 618 626 668 604 538 3.0 346 338 431
Medium (50 and <200) 630 563 630 575 647 643 634 591 560 582 581 535 539 529 429 121 276 356 383
Large (200 and Up) 561 471 522 595 553 520 552 556 455 455 554 512 529 59.0 294 -274 282 274 389




TABLE 1 (Continued)
BUSINESS EXPECTATIONS SURVEY DATA

Year 2019 2020
Month Jan [ Feb l Mar [ Apr l May I Jun [ ul l Aug [ Sep l Oct I Nov [ Dec | Jan [ Feb l Mar I May l n |l | Avg
29. Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Size of Business: Ne
Small (<50) 510 242 485 452 507
Medium (50 and <200) 403 50 454 490 525
Large (200 and Up) %57 24 4710 317 481
30. Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Size of Business: Ne
Small (<50) 549 537 659 612 646
Medium (50 and <200) 411 450 679 644 688
Large (200 and Up) 324 B3 769 632 648
31, Percentage Distribution of Respondent Firms by Type of Business
Importer 155 174 150 140 146 153 138 143 156 152 148 153 158 136 152 171 179 181 177
Exporter 19 19 16 22 18 18 21 16 24 24 22 18 21 20 24 28 17 26 24
Both Importer and Exporter 141 139 147 134 143 130 144 142 136 133 133 133 127 19 16 47 171 163 172
Neither Importer nor exporter 684 668 687 704 693 699 697 699 684 692 697 697 695 714 708 654 634 631 626
32. Percentage Distribution of Respondent Firms by Employment Size
Small (<50) 546 573 589 590 569 590 579 603 599 601 600 590 601 608 623 624 593 605 604
Medium (50 and <200) 320 289 275 278 92 84 B89 272 27 18 29 WA 279 w1 271 28 91 290 286
Large (200 and Up) 133 137 135 132 139 16 132 16 14 11 121 126 120 122 106 97 116 105 110
33, Drivers of Business Outlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector: Current Month
Manufacturing 09 73 86 89 97 98 100 101 97 91 95 98 90 83 33 205 75 29 07
Construction Sector 05 08 05 06 14 07 07 07 06 05 06 10 05 10 07 24 18 05 -02
Wholesale and Retail Trade 15 10 23 23 28 20 20 24 21 25 29 32 26 26 01 56 L1 02 09
Agric/Services Sector 130 129 168 174 157 149 154 154 142 151 160 163 161 147 25 317 139 48 28
34, Drivers of Business Outlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector: Next Month
Manufacturing 200 177 194 204 187 205 207 207 203 199 201 23 20 195 176 -13 88 100 104
Construction Sector 7 21 22 25 25 16 21 19 18 19 20 20 18 16 10 03 14 12 09
Wholesale and Retail Trade 54 53 62 59 49 51 48 60 49 55 59 55 45 54 38 02 28 24 39
Agric/Services Sector 350 334 370 352 366 360 365 361 321 324 319 308 351 316 259 -28 188 201 261
35. Drivers of Business Outlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector: Next 2 Months
Manufacturing 161 60 147 154 144
Construction Sector 13 00 21 16 14
Wholesale and Retail Trade 40 17 38 2T 48
Agric/Services Sector 240 89 269 258 303
36. Drivers of Business Outlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector: Next 6 Months
Manufacturing 175 168 227 215 204
Construction Sector 15 09 25 21 17
Wholesale and Retail Trade 46 38 43 38 54
Agric/Services Sector 266 277 383 350 383
37. Drivers of Business Confidence Index on Own Operations by Sector: Current Month
Manufacturing 49 34 33 46 30 38 18 17 18 25 38 58 46 53 56 40 60 17 02
Construction Sector 06 01 05 04 01 02 01 02 01 02 01 01 03 02 08 -9 10 00 01
Wholesale and Retail Trade 2122 20 17 08 10 10 13 15 17 09 20 17 14 11 36 06 02 19
Agric/Services Sector 80 88 71 94 87 78 83 79 70 72 80 90 81 62 77 217 -l42 26 45
38. Drivers of Employment Outlook Index on Own Operations by Sector: Next Month
Manufacturing 9 80 1200 1203 83 71 70 74 91 83 84 83 105 115 81 35 16 47 51
Construction Sector 08 05 06 10 02 03 02 04 06 05 06 11 09 06 09 06 01 03 03
Wholesale and Retail Trade 1220 21 26 22 23 L7 23 30 17 23 27 24 33 24 02 02 12 22
Agric/Services Sector 159 143 133 142 141 152 149 156 150 144 153 138 163 146 122 23 33 62 117
39, Drivers of Employment Outlook Index on Own Operations by Sector: Next 2 Months
Manufacturing 83 00 46 59 58
Construction Sector 0 05 01 06 05
Wholesale and Retail Trade 23 00 06 14 18
Agric/Services Sector 44 07 60 84 134
40, Drivers of Employment Outlook Index on Own Operations by Sector: Next 6 Months
Manufacturing B30 73 115 132 130
Construction Sector 0 03 09 14 12
Wholesale and Retail Trade 39 20 13 21 27
Agric/Services Sector 197 135 181 178 225
41, Drivers of macroeconomic Outlook by type of business: Current Month
Importer 35 40 35 21 30 35 34 29 27 46 37 36 41 42 03 100 34 18 14
Exporter 06 06 02 05 07 03 07 03 13 10 05 06 06 07 05 -2 03 04 09
Both Importer and Exporter 42 32 41 54 53 43 48 43 41 33 50 52 46 41 18 96 47 02 03
Neither Importer nor exporter 176 143 203 29 208 193 193 210 182 182 196 212 191 178 39 455 160 56 22
42. Drivers of macroeconomic Outlook by type of business: Next Month
Importer 86 84 79 73 717 83 67 70 75 81 86 78 79 72 61 07 46 66 68
Exporter 14 09 05 16 08 09 15 08 15 13 14 08 13 12 08 05 01 06 13
Both Importer and Exporter 86 90 94 94 96 80 93 87 79 82 82 18 83 18 63 14 63 70 63
Neither Importer nor exporter 433 403 468 457 446 460 469 482 421 419 417 43 440 421 350 53 209 196 269
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TABLE 1 (Continued)
BUSINESS EXPECTATIONS SURVEY DATA

Year 2019 2020
Month Jan ‘ Feb | Mar | Apr ‘ May | Jun ‘ l ‘ Aug | Sep ‘ Oct | Nov ‘ Dec | Jan | Feb ‘ Mar | May ‘ un |l | Aug
43. Drivers of macroeconomic Outlook by type of business: Next 2 Month:
Importer 66 27 711 80
Exporter 0.5 0.7 0.5 11 14
Both Importer and Exporter S4 27 83 84 93
Neither Importer nor exporter 328 107 309 282 322
44, Drivers of macroeconomic Outlook by type of business: Next 6 Month:
Importer 66 87 123 106 122
Exporter 0.6 14 08 16 16
Both Importer and Exporter 61 73 122 110 106
Neither Importer nor exporter 369 319 425 391 414
45. Drivers of macroeconomic Outlook by Size of Business: Current Mont!
Small (<50) 123 171 179 162 179 184 195 186 172 182 196 179 155 52 -389 115 40 16
Medium (50 and <200) 98 68 83 74 93 66 69 61 54 76 79 15 68 80 20 -198 95 40 27
Large (200 and Up) 32 28 26 41 42 30 28 28 27 24 30 30 36 33 04 75 33 00 01
46. Drivers by Percentage Distribution of Respondent Firms by Sector
Manufacturing 330 326 318 325 334 326 337 337 347 341 339 337 339 342 344 318 322 320 316
Construction Sector 3239 36 37 33 31 33 31 34 33 34 36 32 30 31 31 38 41 34
Wholesale and Retail Trade 87 87 88 87 83 85 79 91 87 92 98 92 89 95 92 81 64 72 80
Agric/Services Sector 551 547 558 550 550 557 550 541 532 533 530 534 540 532 533 570 575 567 569
47. Distribution of Respondent Firms by Sector
Sample Size (N) 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050 1050
Response Rate(%) 98 974 9.2 949 970 970 974 954 950 971 956 971 974 971 928 821 960 959 939
All Sectors 995 1023 1010 996 1019 1018 1023 1002 997 1020 1004 1020 1023 1020 974 862 1008 1007 986
Manufacturing 328 334 321 324 340 332 345 338 346 348 340 344 347 349 335 274 325 32 312
Construction Sector 32 40 36 37 34 32 34 31 34 34 34 37 33 31 30 27 38 4 34
Wholesale and Retail Trade 87 8 89 8 8 8 81 91 8 9% 98 94 91 97 9% 70 65 B 1
Agric/Services Sector of which: 548 560 564 548 560 567 563 542 530 544 532 545 552 543 519 491 580 571 561
Financial Intermediation 97 8 106 104 104 104 98 9% 89 9 88 91 88 93 82 7 98 87 93
Hotels and Restaurants 125 152 138 125 133 139 140 134 136 134 133 135 138 130 135 119 131 136 132
Agric and Other Business Activities 141 138 132 138 131 137 138 128 132 132 129 134 134 134 124 117 152 152 148
Community and Social Services 185 186 188 181 192 187 187 184 173 179 182 185 192 18 178 178 199 196 188

11




